from a point source into waters of the United States in violation of the terms and 
conditions of the Permit.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY 

33. In consideration of the penalty factors of Section 309(g) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g), 

Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of thirty-five thousand dollars 
($35,000) (“Assessed Penalty”) within thirty (30) days after the date the Final Order 
ratifying this Consent Agreement is filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk (“Filing Date”).  

34. Respondent shall pay the Assessed Penalty and any interest, fees, and other charges due